2017 Tariff Classification — current at 31 December 2021

Please be aware that some pages have been superseded.

To check the current tariff classification and rate of
customs duty that applies to your goods, please check the
Current Tariff Classification page on the Australian Border
Force website.



https://www.abf.gov.au/importing-exporting-and-manufacturing/tariff-classification/current-tariff




CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 8

ASEAN-AUSTRALIA-NEW ZEALAND (AANZ) ORIGINATING GOODS
(Sections 15 and 16 of the Customs Tariff Act 1995)

R.25 Schedule 8/1
Heading or
subheading in
Item Schedule 3 Rate #
1 2005.91.00 From 1 January 2010 5%
From 1 January 2020 Free
2 2005.99.00 From 1 January 2010 5%
From 1 January 2020 Free
* 3 2203.00.63 $9.01/L of alcohol, calculated

on that alcohol content by
which the percentage by
volume of alcohol of the
goods exceeds 1.15

* 4 2203.00.64 $45.07/L of alcohol, calculated
on that alcohol content by
which the percentage by
volume of alcohol of the

goods exceeds 1.15

* 5 2203.00.65 $28.23/L of alcohol, calculated
on that alcohol content by
which the percentage by
volume of alcohol of the

goods exceeds 1.15

* 5A 2203.00.66 $52.49/L of alcohol, calculated
on that alcohol content by
which the percentage by
volume of alcohol of the

goods exceeds 1.15

* 5B 2203.00.67 $36.98/L of alcohol, calculated
on that alcohol content by
which the percentage by
volume of alcohol of the

goods exceeds 1.15

* 5C 2203.00.69 $52.49/L of alcohol, calculated
on that alcohol content by
which the percentage by
volume of alcohol of the
goods exceeds 1.15

* 6 2203.00.71 $9.01/L of alcohol, calculated
on that alcohol content by
which the percentage by
volume of alcohol of the
goods exceeds 1.15

*x 7 2203.00.72 $28.23/L of alcohol, calculated
on that alcohol content by
which the percentage by
volume of alcohol of the

goods exceeds 1.15

* 8 2203.00.79 $36.98/L of alcohol, calculated
on that alcohol content by
which the percentage by
volume of alcohol of the

goods exceeds 1.15

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for AANZ originating goods are Free. % Operative 2/8/21
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CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 8
AANZ ORIGINATING GOODS

Schedule 8/2
Heading or
subheading in

Item Schedule 3 Rate #

9 2203.00.91 $88.91/L of alcohol

10 2203.00.99 $88.91/L of alcohol

11 2204.10.23 $88.91/L of alcohol

12 2204.10.29 $88.91/L of alcohol

13 2204.10.83 $88.91/L of alcohol

14 2204.10.89 $88.91/L of alcohol

15 2204.21.30 $88.91/L of alcohol

16 2204.21.90 $88.91/L of alcohol

16A 2204.22.30 $88.91/L of alcohol

16B 2204.22.90 $88.91/L of alcohol

17 2204.29.30 $88.91/L of alcohol

18 2204.29.90 $88.91/L of alcohol

19 2205.10.30 $88.91/L of alcohol

20 2205.10.90 $88.91/L of alcohol

21 2205.90.30 $88.91/L of alcohol

22 2205.90.90 $88.91/L of alcohol

23 2206.00.13 $88.91/L of alcohol

24 2206.00.14 $88.91/L of alcohol

25 2206.00.21 $88.91/L of alcohol

26 2206.00.22 $88.91/L of alcohol

27 2206.00.23 $88.91/L of alcohol

28 2206.00.24 $88.91/L of alcohol

29 2206.00.52 $88.91/L of alcohol

30 2206.00.59 $88.91/L of alcohol

31 2206.00.62 $88.91/L of alcohol

32 2206.00.69 $88.91/L of alcohol

33 2206.00.72 $9.01/L of alcohol, calculated
on that alcohol content by
which the percentage by
volume of alcohol of the goods
exceeds 1.15

34 2206.00.73 $45.07/L of alcohol, calculated

on that alcohol content by
which the percentage by
volume of alcohol of the
goods exceeds 1.15

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for AANZ originating goods are Free.

% Operative 2/8/21



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 8
AANZ ORIGINATING GOODS

R.50 Schedule 8/3
Heading or
subheading in
Item Schedule 3 Rate #
35 2206.00.76 $28.23/L of alcohol, calculated

on that alcohol content by
which the percentage by
volume of alcohol of the
goods exceeds 1.15

35A 2206.00.77 $52.49/L of alcohol, calculated
on that alcohol content by
which the percentage by
volume of alcohol of the
goods exceeds 1.15

35B 2206.00.78 $36.98/L of alcohol, calculated
on that alcohol content by
which the percentage by
volume of alcohol of the
goods exceeds 1.15

35C 2206.00.79 $52.49/L of alcohol, calculated
on that alcohol content by
which the percentage by
volume of alcohol of the
goods exceeds 1.15

36 2206.00.82 $9.01/L of alcohol, calculated
on that alcohol content by
which the percentage by
volume of alcohol of the
goods exceeds 1.15

37 2206.00.83 $28.23/L of alcohol, calculated
on that alcohol content by
which the percentage by
volume of alcohol of the
goods exceeds 1.15

38 2206.00.89 $36.98/L of alcohol, calculated
on that alcohol content by
which the percentage by
volume of alcohol of the
goods exceeds 1.15

39 2206.00.92 $88.91/L of alcohol
40 2206.00.99 $88.91/L of alcohol
41 2207.10.00 $88.91/L of alcohol
42 2207.20.10 $0.433/L

43 2208.20.10 $83.04/L of alcohol
44 2208.20.90 $88.91/L of alcohol
45 2208.30.00 $88.91/L of alcohol
46 2208.40.00 $88.91/L of alcohol
47 2208.50.00 $88.91/L of alcohol
48 2208.60.00 $88.91/L of alcohol
49 2208.70.00 $88.91/L of alcohol

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for AANZ originating goods are Free. % Operative 2/8/21
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CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 8
AANZ ORIGINATING GOODS

Schedule 8/4
Heading or
subheading in

Item Schedule 3 Rate #
50 2208.90.20 $88.91/L of alcohol
51 2208.90.90 $88.91/L of alcohol
52 2401.10.00 $1,598.64/kg
53 2401.20.00 $1,598.64/kg of tobacco content
54 2401.30.00 $1,598.64/kg of tobacco content
55 2402.10.20 $1.11905/stick
56 2402.10.80 $1,598.64/kg of tobacco content
57 2402.20.20 $1.11905/stick
58 2402.20.80 $1,598.64/kg of tobacco content
59 2403.11.00 $1,598.64/kg of tobacco content
60 2403.19.10 $1.11905/stick
60A 2403.19.90 $1,598.64/kg of tobacco content
61 2403.91.00 $1,598.64/kg of tobacco content
62 2403.99.80 $1,598.64/kg of tobacco content
63 2707.10.00 $0.433/L
64 2707.20.00 $0.433/L
65 2707.30.00 $0.433/L
66 2707.50.00 $0.433/L
67 2709.00.90 $0.433/L
68 2710.12.61 $0.03556/L
68A 2710.12.62 * (Rate No. 001) $0.433/L of gasoline

(Rate No. 002) g(l)l.JZSS/L of ethanol

(Rate No. 003) g(l)l.JZSS/L of other substances

(if any) in the blend

69 2710.12.69 $0.433/L
70 2710.12.70 $0.433/L
72 2710.19.16 $0.433/L
73 2710.19.22 * (Rate No. 001) $0.433/L of diesel

(Rate No. 002) g%)l.JZSs/L of ethanol

plus

(Rate No. 003)

$0.433/L of other substances
(if any) in the blend

* For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number,
shown in brackets, the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres. Statistical codes
for each tariff classification are set out in Schedule 3.

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for AANZ originating goods are Free.

% Operative 1/9/21



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 8
AANZ ORIGINATING GOODS

R.22 Schedule 8/5
Heading or
subheading in
Item Schedule 3 Rate #
* 73A 2710.19.28 $0.433/L
74 2710.19.40 $0.03556/L
* 75 2710.19.51 $0.433/L
* 76 2710.19.52 $0.433/L
* 77 2710.19.53 $0.433/L
* 78 2710.19.70 $0.433/L
80 2710.19.91 $0.085/L
81 2710.19.92 $0.085/kg
* 81A 2710.20.00 * (Rate No. 001) $0.433/L of biodiesel
plus
(Rate No. 002) $0.433/L of ethanol (if any)
plus
(Rate No. 003) $0.433/L of other substances
in the blend
* 82 2710.91.16 $0.433/L
* 83 2710.91.22 * (Rate No. 001) $0.433/L of diesel
plus
(Rate No. 002) $0.433/L of ethanol
plus
(Rate No. 003) $0.433/L of other substances
(if any) in the blend
*x 83A 2710.91.28 $0.433/L
84 2710.91.40 $0.03556/L
* 85 2710.91.51 $0.433/L
* 86 2710.91.52 $0.433/L
* 87 2710.91.53 $0.433/L
88 2710.91.61 $0.03556/L
* 88A 2710.91.62 * (Rate No. 001) $0.433/L of gasoline
plus
(Rate No. 002) $0.433/L of ethanol
plus
(Rate No. 003) $0.433/L of other substances
(if any) in the blend
* 89 2710.91.69 $0.433/L
* 90 2710.91.70 $0.433/L
* 91 2710.91.80 * (Rate No. 001) $0.433/L of biodiesel
plus
(Rate No. 002) $0.433/L of ethanol (if any)
plus
(Rate No. 003) $0.433/L of other substances
in the blend

*  For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number,
shown in brackets, the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres. Statistical codes
for each tariff classification are set out in Schedule 3.

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for AANZ originating goods are Free. % Operative 2/8/21



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 8
AANZ ORIGINATING GOODS

*

Schedule 8/6
Heading or
subheading in
Item Schedule 3 Rate #
92 2710.91.91 $0.085/L
93 2710.91.92 $0.085/kg
94 2710.99.16 $0.433/L
95 2710.99.22 * (Rate No. 001) $0.433/L of diesel
plus
(Rate No. 002) $0.433/L of ethanol
plus
(Rate No. 003) $0.433/L of other substances
(if any) in the blend
95A 2710.99.28 $0.433/L
96 2710.99.40 $0.03556/L
97 2710.99.51 $0.433/L
98 2710.99.52 $0.433/L
99 2710.99.53 $0.433/L
100 2710.99.61 $0.03556/L
100A 2710.99.62 * (Rate No. 001) $0.433/L of gasoline
plus
(Rate No. 002) $0.433/L of ethanol
plus
(Rate No. 003) $0.433/L of other substances
(if any) in the blend
101 2710.99.69 $0.433/L
102 2710.99.70 $0.433/L
103 2710.99.80 * (Rate No. 001) $0.433/L of biodiesel
plus
(Rate No. 002) $0.433/L of ethanol (if any)
plus
(Rate No. 003) $0.433/L of other substances
in the blend
104 2710.99.91 $0.085/L
105 2710.99.92 $0.085/kg

* For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number,
shown in brackets, the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres. Statistical codes
for each tariff classification are set out in Schedule 3.

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for AANZ originating goods are Free.

% Operative 2/8/21
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CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 8
AANZ ORIGINATING GOODS

R.16 Schedule 8/7
Heading or
Item subheading in Rate #
Schedule 3
105A 2711.11.00 $0.297/kg
105B 2711.12.10 ** $0.141/L
105C 2711.13.10 ** $0.141/L
105D 2711.21.10 ** $0.297/kg
106 2902.20.00 $0.433/L
107 2902.30.00 $0.433/L
108 2902.41.00 $0.433/L
109 2902.42.00 $0.433/L
110 2902.43.00 $0.433/L
111 2902.44.00 $0.433/L
112 2905.31.00 From 1 January 2010 5%

From 1 January 2020 Free

*  For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number,
shown in brackets, the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres. Statistical codes
for each tariff classification are set out in Schedule 3.

** Refer to notes under Chapter 27 Additional Note 2 and Additional Note 6, in Schedule 3,
for information on conversion factors relating to LPG and CNG.

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for AANZ originating goods are Free. % Operative 2/8/21



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 8
AANZ ORIGINATING GOODS

Schedule 8/8 (Schedule 8/8A follows)
Heading or
subheading in
Item Schedule 3 Rate #
113 3006.10.12 From 1 January 2010 5%
(Prescribed From 1 January 2020 Free
goods only)

*  Goods prescribed for the purposes of
item 113 of Schedule 8 are:

Sterile surgical or dental adhesion
barriers, whether or not absorbable,
in the forms described in 3920 of
Schedule 3 to the Customs Tariff
Act 1995, of polymers of ethylene

(AANZFTA preference is not
available for the prescribed goods for
the above item until 1 January 2020.
Use the General rate for these goods.
Rate No. 001 will be available in the
ICS from 1/1/2020 for these goods.)

Other From 1 January 2010 Free
(Rate No. 002)

114 3006.10.19 From 1 January 2010 5%
(Prescribed From 1 January 2020 Free
goods only)

*  Goods prescribed for the purposes of
item 114 of Schedule 8 are:

Sterile surgical or dental adhesion
barriers, whether or not absorbable,
in the forms described in 3920 of
Schedule 3 to the Customs Tariff
Act 1995, other than goods of:

(@) polymers of propylene; or

(b) polycarbonates; or

(c) alkyd resins; or

(d) polyesters; or

(e) acrylic polymers

(AANZFTA preference is not
available for the prescribed goods for
the above item until 1 January 2020.
Use the General rate for these goods.
Rate Number 001 will be available in
the ICS from 1/1/2020 for these
goods.)

Other From 1 January 2010 Free
(Rate No. 002)

* Prescribed goods are set out in the
Customs Tariff Regulations 2004.

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for AANZ originating goods are Free. 1112



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 8
AANZ ORIGINATING GOODS

R.16 Schedule 8/8A
Heading or
Item subheading in Rate #
Schedule 3
115 3403.11.10 $0.085/kg
116 3403.11.90 $0.085/L
117 3403.19.10 $0.085/kg
118 3403.19.90 $0.085/L
119 3403.91.10 $0.085/kg
120 3403.91.90 $0.085/L
121 3403.99.10 $0.085/kg
122 3403.99.90 $0.085/L
Table item 123 to 125 inclusive were repealed on
20 September 2017
# Unless otherwise indicated rates for AANZ originating goods are Free. Operative 20/9/17



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 8
AANZ ORIGINATING GOODS

Schedule 8/8B (Schedule 8/9 follows)
Heading or
tom Sohodes et
126 3811.21.10 $0.085/kg
127 3811.21.90 $0.085/L
128 3817.00.10 $0.433/L
129 3819.00.00 $0.085/L

* Prescribed goods are set out in the
Customs Tariff Regulations 2004.

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for AANZ originating goods are Free. % Operative 2/8/21



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 8
AANZ ORIGINATING GOODS

R.9 Schedule 8/9
Heading or
subheading in
Item Schedule 3 Rate #
131A 3824.99.30 * (Rate No. 001) $0.433/L of gasoline
plus
(Rate No. 002) $0.433/L of ethanol
plus
(Rate No. 003) $0.433/L of other substances
(if any) in the blend
131B 3824.99.40 * (Rate No. 001) $0.433/L of diesel
plus
(Rate No. 002) $0.433/L of ethanol
plus
(Rate No. 003) $0.433/L of other substances
(if any) in the blend
131C 3826.00.10 $0.433/L
131D 3826.00.20 * (Rate No. 001) $0.433/L of biodiesel
plus
(Rate No. 002) $0.433/L of ethanol (if any)
plus
(Rate No. 003) $0.433/L of other substances
in the blend
132 3920.10.00 From 1 January 2010 5%
From 1 January 2020 Free
133 3920.99.00 From 1 January 2010 5%
From 1 January 2020 Free
134 3926.20.29 From 1 January 2010 10%
From 1 January 2015 5%
From 1 January 2020 Free
135 4015.19.90 From 1 January 2010 5%
From 1 January 2020 Free
136 4015.90.29 From 1 January 2010 10%
From 1 January 2015 5%
From 1 January 2020 Free
137 4107.11.00 From 1 January 2010 5%
From 1 January 2020 Free
138 4107.12.00 From 1 January 2010 5%
From 1 January 2020 Free

* For each component of the blend, the Import Declaration is to show the rate number,
shown in brackets, the statistical code and the relevant volume in litres. Statistical codes
for each tariff classification are set out in Schedule 3.

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for AANZ originating goods are Free. % Operative 2/8/21



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 8
AANZ ORIGINATING GOODS
Schedule 8/10
Reference Heading or
Number subheading in Rate #
Schedule 3
139 4107.91.00 From 1 January 2010 5%
From 1 January 2020 Free
140 4107.92.00 From 1 January 2010 5%
From 1 January 2020 Free
141 4203.40.90 From 1 January 2010 10%
From 1 January 2015 5%
From 1 January 2020 Free
142 4205.00.10 From 1 January 2010 10%
From 1 January 2015 5%
From 1 January 2020 Free
143 4411.12.90 From 1 January 2010 5%
(Prescribed From 1 January 2020 Free
goods only)
Goods prescribed for the purposes of
item 143 of Schedule 8 are:
Medium density fibreboard (MDF),
as follows:
(@) of athickness not exceeding
5 mm;
(b) of adensity exceeding
0.5 g/cm® but not exceeding
0.8 g/cm?;
(c) mechanically worked or surface
covered
(AANZFTA preference is not
available for the prescribed goods for
the above item until 1 January 2020.
Use the General rate for these goods.
Rate No. 01 will be available in the
ICS from 1/1/2020 for these goods.)
Other From 1 January 2010 Free

(Rate No. 02)

Prescribed goods are set out in the
Customs Tariff Regulations 2004.

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for AANZ originating goods are Free.

1112



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 8
AANZ ORIGINATING GOODS

RA Schedule 8/11
Heading or
subheading in
Item Schedule 3 Rate #
144 4411.13.90 From 1 January 2010 5%
(Prescribed From 1 January 2020 Free
goods only)

*  Goods prescribed for the purposes of
item 144 of Schedule 8 are:

Medium density fibreboard (MDF),
as follows:
(@) of athickness exceeding 5 mm
but not exceeding 9 mm;
(b) of adensity exceeding
0.5 g/cm® but not exceeding
0.8 g/cm?,;
(c) mechanically worked or surface
covered

(AANZFTA preference is not
available for the prescribed goods for
the above item until 1 January 2020.
Use the General rate for these goods.
Rate No. 01 will be available in the
ICS from 1/1/2020 for these goods.)

Other From 1 January 2010 Free
(Rate No. 02)

145 4411.14.90 From 1 January 2010 5%
(Prescribed From 1 January 2020 Free
goods only)

* Goods prescribed for the purposes of
item 145 of Schedule 8 are:

Medium density fibreboard (MDF),
as follows:
(@) of athickness exceeding 9 mm;
(b) of adensity exceeding
0.5 g/cm® but not exceeding
0.8 g/cm?;
(c) mechanically worked or surface
covered

(AANZFTA preference is not
available for the prescribed goods for
the above item until 1 January 2020.
Use the General rate for these goods.
Rate No. 01 will be available in the
ICS from 1/1/2020 for these goods.)

Other From 1 January 2010 Free
(Rate No. 02)

*  Prescribed goods are set out in the
Customs Tariff Regulations 2004.

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for AANZ originating goods are Free. 1/1/10



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 8
AANZ ORIGINATING GOODS

Schedule 8/12
Heading or
subheading in
Item Schedule 3 Rate #
146 4411.93.00 From 1 January 2010 5%
(Prescribed From 1 January 2020 Free
goods only)
Goods prescribed for the purposes of
item 146 of Schedule 8 are:
Fibreboard, other than medium
density fibreboard (MDF), as
follows:
(a) of adensity exceeding
0.5 g/cm?® but not exceeding
0.8 g/cm?,;
(b) mechanically worked or surface
covered
(AANZFTA preference is not
available for the prescribed goods for
the above item until 1 January 2020.
Use the General rate for these goods.
Rate No. 01 will be available in the
ICS from 1/1/2020 for these goods.)
Other From 1 January 2010 Free
(Rate No. 02)
147 5208.52.00 From 1 January 2010 5%
From 1 January 2015 Free
148 5209.22.00 From 1 January 2010 5%
From 1 January 2015 Free
149 5407.20.00 From 1 January 2010 5%
From 1 January 2020 Free
150 5407.52.00 From 1 January 2010 5%
From 1 January 2020 Free
151 5702.31.00 From 1 January 2010 5%
From 1 January 2020 Free
152 5702.32.00 From 1 January 2010 5%
From 1 January 2020 Free
153 5702.39.10 From 1 January 2010 5%
From 1 January 2020 Free
154 5702.39.90 From 1 January 2010 5%
From 1 January 2020 Free
155 5702.41.90 From 1 January 2010 5%
From 1 January 2020 Free
156 5702.42.90 From 1 January 2010 5%
From 1 January 2020 Free

Prescribed goods are set out in the
Customs Tariff Regulations 2004.

# Unless otherwise indicated rates for AANZ originating goods are Free. 11110





